

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 15019 OF 2023**

Drishti Hospitality Co.Pvt. ... Petitioners  
Ltd and Another

Vs.

State of Maharashtra through ... Respondents  
the office of the Public Pleader  
Appellate Side and Others

Mr. Pradeep Thorat i/b. Ms. Kashmira Sanghvi for the  
Petitioners.

Mr. Sarosh Bharucha a/w. Ms. Aneesa Cheema and Mr.  
Roshan Regi i/b. Jain Law Partners LLP for Respondent  
No.3.

Mr. M. S. Srivastava, AGP for the State.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATE : 26<sup>th</sup> AUGUST 2025**

**ORDER :**

1. By order dated 13<sup>th</sup> February 2025 notice was issued indicating that endeavour would be made to decide the petition finally at admission stage. As per office remark respondent nos. 4 to 8 are unserved.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to delete respondent nos. 4 to 8. Leave granted. Petitioners are

Digitally signed  
by  
RAJESHWARI  
RAMESH  
PILLAI  
Date:  
2025.09.02  
02:03:28 +0200

RAJESHWARI  
RAMESH  
PILLAI

permitted to delete respondent nos. 4 to 8 at their own risk.

Amendment to be carried out within three weeks.

3. List the petition for final disposal at admission stage on 10<sup>th</sup> October 2025.

**[GAURI GODSE, J.]**