



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 15019 OF 2023

Drishti Hospitality Co. Pvt.Ltd. And Another

...Petitioners

Versus

State of Maharashtra and Others

...Respondents

*Mr. Pradeep Thorat, Mr. Manoj A. i/b Ms. Kashmira Sanghvi for Petitioner.
Mr. Sarosh Bharucha, Aneesha Cheema, Mr. Roshan Reji i/b Jain Law
Partners LLP for Respondent No. 3.
Ms. Ashwini A. Purav, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2-State of
Maharashtra.*

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : FEBRUARY 25, 2026

P. C. :

1. After hearing learned counsel for parties for some time, learned counsel for Petitioner seeks leave to withdraw the Petition without prejudice to the rights and contentions in main application which is pending before the learned Charity Commissioner.
2. Learned AGP submits that the main application is listed on 6th March, 2026 before the learned Charity Commissioner for hearing.
3. The Affidavit-in-reply to be filed before the learned Charity Commissioner on or before 15th March, 2026 with an advance copy to the other side. The arguments before the learned Charity

Commissioner to be concluded on or before 25th March, 2026. The learned Charity Commissioner is requested to decide the application expeditiously and in any event before 10th April, 2026.

4. Needless to clarify that this Court has not gone into the merits of the matter and hence, all rights and contentions of all parties are expressly kept open.
5. Learned counsel for parties submits that all possible co-operation will be extended for hearing and no adjournments will be sought.
6. Writ Petition is disposed of in the above terms.
7. In view of above, nothing survives for consideration in pending Applications, if any, and the same stand disposed of.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]